

Nos. 18-55407, 18-55479

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

CASHCALL, INC.; WS FUNDING, LLC; DELBERT
SERVICES CORP.; J. PAUL REDDAM,
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Hon. John F. Walter
Case No. 2:15-cv-07522

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU**

Mary McLeod

General Counsel

John R. Coleman

Deputy General Counsel

Steven Y. Bressler

Assistant General Counsel

Kristin Bateman

Senior Counsel

Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection

1700 G Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20552

(202) 435-7821 (phone)

(202) 435-7024 (fax)

kristin.bateman@cfpb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT IN REPLY ON THE BUREAU’S APPEAL	9
I. The District Court Erred in Denying Restitution.	9
A. The district court erred in concluding that restitution was not appropriate.	9
1. Legal restitution cannot be denied based on equitable factors.	9
2. Even if the district court had discretion to deny restitution based on equitable factors, it abused that discretion.	13
a. The district court abused its discretion by denying restitution for reasons incompatible with the CFPA.	14
b. The Bureau does not have the burden to prove anything beyond the violations and resulting harm to show that restitution is appropriate.....	18
B. The district court erred in concluding that the Bureau had not established the proper restitution amount.	20
1. The Bureau met its burden by establishing the amounts that consumers paid that they did not actually owe.	20
2. Defendants did not show that the Bureau’s figure overstated Defendants’ unjust gains.	23
II. The District Court Erred in Declining To Impose the Higher Penalties that Apply to Reckless Violations.	25

ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL27

I. Demanding Payments that Consumers Do Not Actually Owe Violates the
CFPA’s Prohibition on Deceptive Practices.27

A. Congress did not need to expressly refer to state law to prohibit
demanding amounts that, under state law, consumers do not owe.....28

B. Nothing in the CFPA suggests that Congress did not intend to reach
the kind of deceptive collection practices at issue here.....34

II. Consumers Did Not Actually Owe the Amounts that Defendants
Demanded.....36

A. The provision choosing CRS Tribe law is invalid because there was
no reasonable basis for that choice given that CashCall was the true
lender.....39

B. The choice-of-law provision is invalid regardless of who the “true
lender” was for the independent reason that it contravenes the
fundamental policy of borrowers’ home states.....44

III. The District Court Correctly Held Reddam Individually Liable.50

IV. Defendants Cannot Escape Liability by Challenging the Bureau’s
Constitutionality.53

CONCLUSION59

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	41
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. East, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016)	57
<i>Alaska Ctr. for the Env't v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 189 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	41
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Florida</i> , 295 U.S. 301 (1935).....	12
<i>BankWest, Inc. v. Oxendine</i> , 598 S.E.2d 343 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004).....	42
<i>Bd. of Trs., Sheet Metal Workers' Nat'l Pension Fund v. Ill. Range, Inc.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 864 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....	12
<i>Beechum v. Navient Sols., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5340454 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2016).....	43
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	32
<i>Brack v. Omni Loan Co., Ltd.</i> , 80 Cal. Rptr. 3d 275 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	45, 47
<i>Cann v. Carpenters' Pension Tr. Fund for N. Cal.</i> , 989 F.2d 313 (9th Cir. 1993)	16

CashCall, Inc. v. Morrissey,
2014 WL 2404300 (W. Va. 2014) (unpublished)..... 42

CashCall, Inc. v. Office of Attorney General,
173 So. 3d 1056 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015)..... 37

CFPB v. Gordon,
819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016) 8, 20, 21, 23, 36, 50, 58

CFPB v. RD Legal Funding, LLC,
332 F. Supp. 3d 729 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 54

CFPB v. Think Finance, LLC,
2018 WL 3707911 (D. Mont. Aug. 3, 2018)..... 53

CFTC v. JBW Capital, LLC,
812 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 12

Chase v. Trs. of W. Conference of Teamsters Pension Tr. Fund,
753 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1985) 16

Cnty. State Bank v. Strong,
651 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2011) 41

Currier v. First Resolution Inv. Corp.,
762 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2014) 30, 31

Curtis v. Loether,
415 U.S. 189 (1974)..... 11

Delphi Auto. PLC v. Absmeier,
167 F. Supp. 3d 868 (E.D. Mich. 2016) 39

Doe v. United States,
419 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2005) 8

Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, FSB v. OTS,
139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 57

Dorr v. Butte Cnty.,
795 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1986) 30

Easter v. Am. W. Fin.,
381 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2004) 41

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 25, 27

FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.,
75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 58

Flores v. Am. Seafoods Co.,
335 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003) 38, 44

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 54

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.,
875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) 17, 51

FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC,
654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011) 24

FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.,
815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016) 11, 13

FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC,
763 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2014) 8

FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc.,
617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010) 27, 51, 53

FTC v. Pantron I Corp.,
33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) 14

Gayle Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.,
910 F.2d 574 (9th Cir. 1990) 22

Goleta Nat’l Bank v. O’Donnell,
239 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D. Ohio 2002)..... 41

Gregory v. Helvering,
293 U.S. 465 (1935)..... 41

Hudson v. Ace Cash Express, Inc.,
2002 WL 1205060 (S.D. Ind. May 30, 2002) 43

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... 54, 55

Huynh v. Chase Manhattan Bank,
465 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2006) 37

Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.,
2015 WL 11438192 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 8, 2015)..... 36

Jackson v. Grant,
890 F.2d 118 (9th Cir. 1989) 30

Jackson v. Payday Fin., LLC,
764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014) 36

Johnson v. Riddle,
305 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2002) 30

Jones v. United States,
529 U.S. 848 (2000)..... 32

Kampfe v. Aquent, LLC,
2009 WL 10678365 (D. Mont. May 5, 2009) 45

LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR Partners,
601 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2010) 31

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 56

<i>MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1536427 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2017).....	36, 45
<i>MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2018)	36
<i>Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	45
<i>Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 786 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Marquette Nat’l Bank of Minneapolis v. First Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	35
<i>Melia v. Zenhire, Inc.</i> , 967 N.E.2d 580 (Mass. 2012).....	38
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	54
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Zinke</i> , 877 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2017)	56
<i>NewGen, LLC v. Safe Cig, LLC</i> , 840 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Nichols v. Fearson</i> , 32 U.S. 103 (1833).....	44
<i>Omstead v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Cnty. Bank of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 45 A.D.3d 1136 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	42
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	57

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)..... 54, 55, 56

Picht v. Jon. R. Hawks, Ltd.,
236 F.3d 446 (8th Cir. 2001) 31

Sawyer v. Bill Me Later, Inc.,
23 F. Supp. 3d 1359 (D. Utah 2014) 43

State ex rel. Cooper v. W. Sky Fin., LLC,
2015 WL 5091229 (N.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 27, 2015) (unpublished) 36, 45

Stratton v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC,
770 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2014) 30, 31

Texaco Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs,
60 F.3d 867 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 12

Ubaldi v. SLM Corp.,
852 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 41

United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am. Local 586 v. NLRB,
540 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2008) 29

United States v. Hernandez-Escobar,
911 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2018) 27

United States v. Le,
902 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2018) 32

United States v. Lequire,
672 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2012) 29

United States v. Pallares-Galan,
359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004) 18

United States v. Sutcliffe,
505 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2007) 32

United States v. Taylor,
867 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 29

United States v. Truman,
304 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2002) 9

W. Sky Fin., LLC v. State ex rel. Olens,
793 S.E.2d 357 (Ga. 2016) 36

West Virginia v. CashCall, Inc.,
605 F. Supp. 2d 781 (S.D.W. Va. 2009) 41

Wise v. Zwicker & Assocs., P.C.,
780 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2015) 30

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 13a-1(d)(3) 13

12 U.S.C. § 5302..... 55

12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)..... 53, 54

12 U.S.C. § 5511(a) 35, 56

12 U.S.C. § 5517(o) 34

12 U.S.C. § 5531(a) 35

12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)(1)(B) 27

12 U.S.C. § 5551 34

12 U.S.C. § 5552(a) 33

12 U.S.C. § 5565(a) 11

12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)(2)..... 24

15 U.S.C. § 41 (1934) 54

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 13

38 Stat. 717 § 1 (1914)..... 55

Minn. Stat. § 47.601 subdiv. 2(a)(1)..... 38

Minn. Stat. § 47.601 subdiv. 2(b) 38

Other Authorities

Designating an Acting Director of the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection,
41 Op. O.L.C. ____, 2017 WL 6419154 (Nov. 25, 2017) 57

Dan B. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies* (3d ed. 2018)..... 12

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 6 (1971)..... 49

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187 (1971)..... 38, 39, 44, 45, 46, 48

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 188 (1971)..... 49

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 6 (2011) 18

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)..... 56

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, *A Financial System That Creates Economic Opportunities: Nonbank Financials, Fintech, and Innovation* (July 2018) 47
